Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
OFFICE OF TATTOOING,
)

BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-2018 TP



)
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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION 


American Bodyworks (“American”) is subject to discipline for violation of the regulations governing the practice of tattooing and body piercing, misconduct, and allowing an unlicensed individual to practice.  Drake Cox is subject to discipline for illegal possession of a controlled substance and for pleading guilty to crimes of violence and moral turpitude.
Procedure


The Office of Tattooing, Body Piercing and Branding (“Office”) filed a complaint on October 25, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline the licenses of American and Cox.  Both American and Cox were served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on April 25, 2011.  Neither American nor Cox filed an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on September 28, 2011.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented the Office.  Neither respondent appeared and neither was represented by counsel.


The matter became ready for our decision on November 29, 2011, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. American was licensed as a tattoo and body piercing establishment.  Its license was current and active at all times relevant to these findings.  Cox was the owner and operator of American at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Cox was licensed as a tattooist and body piercer.  His license was suspended on April 17, 2010 for his failure to pay state taxes, and it subsequently expired on June 30, 2011.

3. There are two separate licenses at issue in this case and both are held by Cox.  “American” refers to Cox’s establishment license and “Cox” refers to his individual license as a tattooist and body piercer.
July 9, 2010 Inspection

4. On July 9, 2010, an investigator for the Office conducted an inspection of American.
5. During this inspection, the investigator discovered:

A.  American’s license was not current because it contained an outdated address.

B.  A log book indicated that between April 17, 2010 and July 9, 2010, Cox continued to practice while his license was suspended.

C.  The autoclave, which is used for sterilization, was not set up for use.

D.  The ultrasonic cleaning apparatus was not set up for use.

E.  Spore-test records were not available for review.  Spore-testing is performed to determine if any pre-bacterial stage spores are present on the equipment.
F.  A cigarette butt was in a work station sink.

G.  A work station sink contained a used tube and a used needle that was uncased.  A tube is used by the tattooist to hold the needle.
April 4, 2008 – Misdemeanor Third Degree Domestic Assault
6. On April 4, 2008, Cox committed the crime of third degree domestic assault, a class A misdemeanor.

7. Specifically, Cox recklessly caused physical injury to his wife by throwing a can at her.
8. On February 19, 2009, Cox pled guilty to this crime.
May 23, 2007 – Misdemeanor Possession of Drug Paraphernalia
9. On May 23, 2007, Cox committed the crime of possession of drug paraphernalia with intent to use, a Class A misdemeanor.

10. Specifically, Cox possessed a pipe with intent to use it to introduce into the body a controlled substance.
11. On July 23, 2007, Cox pled guilty to this crime.

January 11, 2008 – Felony Possession of a Controlled Substance

12. On January 11, 2008, Cox committed the crime of possession of a controlled substance except 35 grams or less of marijuana, a Class C felony.

13. On June 18, 2010, Cox pled guilty to this crime.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Office’s complaint.
  The Office has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows it to discipline American and Cox.
  The Office alleges there is cause for discipline under § 324.523.1:

The division may refuse to issue or cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required under sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or illegal possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or use of any alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526;

(2) Final adjudication and finding of guilt, or the entrance of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty, or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*.*.*
(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession that is licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 324.520 to 324.526, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted under sections 324.520 to 324.526;

*.*.*

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated under sections 324.520 to 324.526 who is licensed and is currently ineligible to practice under sections 324.520 to 324.526;

*.*.*

(12) Failure to display a valid license[.]

Subdivision (1) – Illegal Possession of a Controlled Substance

Cox committed the crime of possession of a controlled substance on January 11, 2008.  Cox is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(1).
Subdivision (2) – Guilty Pleas

Cox pled guilty to the following crimes:
Section 565.074,
 which provides:
1. A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the third degree if the act involves a family or household member or an adult who is or  has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010, RSMo, and:
(1) The person attempts to cause or recklessly causes physical injury to such family or household member[.]
Section 195.233, which provides:
1. It is unlawful for any person to use, or to possess with intent to use, drug paraphernalia to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture, compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pack, repack, store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or otherwise introduce into the human body a controlled substance or an imitation controlled substance in violation of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

2. A person who violates this section is guilty of a class A misdemeanor, unless the person uses, or possesses with intent to use, the paraphernalia in combination with each other to manufacture, compound, produce, prepare, test or analyze 
amphetamine or methamphetamine or any of their analogues in which case the violation of this section is a class D felony.

Section 195.202, which provides:
1. Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
2. Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

3. Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.


Reasonable relation is a low threshold.  To relate is to have a logical connection.
  Cox is licensed as a tattooist and body piercer.  Body piercing and tattoo are defined in § 324.520.1 as:
(1) "Body piercing", the perforation of human tissue other than an ear for a nonmedical purpose;

*.*.*

(5) "Tattoo", one or more of the following:

*.*.*

(a) An indelible mark made on the body of another person by the insertion of a pigment under the skin; or

(b) An indelible design made on the body of another person by production of scars other than by branding.
It is difficult, even under a low threshold, to find that there is a logical connection between the qualifications, functions, or duties of these occupational definitions and the crimes of domestic assault, possession of drug paraphernalia, and possession of a controlled substance.  Accordingly, we find that these crimes are not reasonably related to the profession of a tattooist and body piercer.

An essential element is one that must be proved for a conviction in every case.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  An intentional perversion of the truth is not an essential element of any of the three crimes to which Cox pled guilty.  Furthermore, these crimes do not involve an element to defraud or deceive.  Accordingly, we find that the crimes to which Cox pled guilty do not contain essential elements of fraud or dishonesty.

The Office argues that domestic assault in the third degree is a crime with an essential element of violence.  Violence is defined as “exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse[.]”
  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, has discussed definitions of “violence” as follows:

Webster's Third New International Dictionary defines “violence” as an “exertion of any physical force so as to injure or abuse,” Webster's Third New International Dictionary 2554 (1993).  We adopted this definition of violence in interpreting section 217.385 in State v. Lee, 708 S.W.2d at 231.  Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary similarly defines “violence” as “intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force,” Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 1319 (10 Ed.1994).

These definitions of violence are consistent with the definition our courts have given the word violence in other contexts.  See, e.g., State v. Hawkins, 418 S.W.2d 921, 924 (Mo. banc 1967) (“ ‘violence’ may consist of violent, menacing, turbulent, and threatening action or procedure”); Boecker v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 281 S.W.2d 561, 564 (Mo.App.1955) (in the context of an automobile accident, the court, citing Webster's New International Dictionary, 2nd Ed., broadly defined violence as “the exertion of any physical force considered with reference to its effect on another than the agent”); Agee v. Employers' Liability Assur. Corporation, Limited, of London, Eng., 213 Mo.App. 693, 253 
S.W. 46, 48 (1923) (violence defined as “physical force; force unlawfully exercised”).

These definitions of violence are also consistent with the definition of violence in Black's Law Dictionary, which defines violence as “[u]njust or unwarranted use of force, . . . accompanied by fury, vehemence, or outrage; physical force unlawfully exercised with the intent to harm”, Black's Law Dictionary 1564 (7th Ed.1999), and to its definition under statutes dealing with issues such as domestic violence and violence in schools.


Domestic assault in the third degree requires the essential element of attempting to cause or causing physical injury to a family or household member.  This involves physical contact, either directly by the perpetrator or indirectly through an instrument used by the perpetrator.  Accordingly, we conclude that violence is an essential element of the crime of domestic assault in the third degree.  However, we do not find that violence is an essential element of the other two crimes to which Cox pled guilty.

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007), a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);
(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


The Office argues Cox’s two guilty pleas in violation of Missouri drug laws are Category 1 crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude.  In support of its argument, the Office cites In Re Shunk
 and State v. Damask.
  In Shunk, the Supreme Court limited its analysis to felony possession of cocaine and decided such felony possession involved moral turpitude.  Specifically, the Supreme Court stated, “…nearly every court that has addressed the question has concluded that a felony conviction for possession of narcotics is a crime of moral turpitude[.]”
  While in Damask the Supreme Court addresses the issue of drug trafficking, it does not address the issue of moral turpitude.  Therefore, we do not find it useful for our analysis in this case.  However, based on authority from the Supreme Court in Shunk, we find that felony possession of a controlled substance is a Category 1 crime that necessarily involves moral turpitude.  Therefore, we find that Cox’s guilty plea to such felony possession involved moral turpitude.

However, these cases do not address the issue of misdemeanor possession of drug paraphernalia.  We note that the Supreme Court specifically limited its analysis to felony drug possession in Shunk and assume it did not mean to extend moral turpitude to misdemeanor drug 
possession or, similarly, misdemeanor drug paraphernalia possession.  Therefore, we find this to be a Category 3 crime.  The facts provided regarding this crime are that Cox possessed a pipe with intent to use it to introduce into the body a controlled substance.  These facts do not show a baseness, vileness, or depravity that rises to the level or moral turpitude.  Accordingly, we do not find that Cox’s misdemeanor possession of drug paraphernalia is a crime involving moral turpitude.

Assault in the third degree is a Category 3 crime.
  Similarly, we find that domestic assault in the third degree is also a Category 3 crime.  The facts provided regarding this crime are that Cox threw a can at his wife and caused her physical injury.  This type of physical domestic abuse is an act of vileness that involves moral turpitude.  Accordingly, we find that Cox’s misdemeanor domestic assault in the third degree is a crime involving moral turpitude.

Cox is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(2).
Subdivision (6) – Violation of Regulations

The Office argues that both American and Cox are subject to discipline under 
§ 324.523.1(6).  Specifically, the Office alleges violation of:
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1):
(1) Each operator of a licensed establishment shall—

(A) Only employ or allow licensed practitioners to perform tattooing, body piercing and/or branding procedures on the premises of the licensed establishment;

*.*.*

(C) Maintain on file in the establishment a copy of each current practitioner’s license;
*.*.*

(E) Conspicuously display for the public in the establishment, the license issued by the division for the establishment and the license of each practitioner working in the establishment.  A photograph of each practitioner shall be in close proximity to the license for that individual. The photograph shall measure approximately two inches by two inches (2" × 2") and shall have been taken within the last two (2) years;

* * *

(H) Maintain all equipment used to perform tattooing, body piercing and branding procedures in a safe and sanitary condition[.]

* * *

(2) General Premises.
* * *

(H) The premises and all facilities used in connection with the premises shall be maintained in a clean, sanitary and vermin-free condition at all times.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-5.030:
(2) Sterilization.

(A) Equipment requiring sterilization shall be pressure-sterilized at the establishment in an autoclave and in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. Practitioners shall have procedures in place to ensure autoclaves have been properly disinfected and spore-tested as required in subsection (2)(C) of this rule.

(B) Each batch of sterilized equipment shall be monitored for sterilization by use of heat-sensitive indicators capable of indicating approximate time and temperature achieved.

(C) Autoclaves shall be spore-tested at least weekly. Spore kill test effectiveness shall be conducted by an independent laboratory.  If a positive spore test is received, the practitioner shall immediately cease using the autoclave device and notify the office within forty-eight (48) hours.
*.*.*

(E) Each tattoo, body piercing and branding establishment shall maintain sterilization records including spore tests for at least two (2) years from the date of the last entry, which shall include the following information:

1. Date of sterilization;

2. Name of person operating the equipment; and

3. Result of heat-sensitive indicator.

Regulation 20 CSR 2267-1.030:
(2) Change of Establishment Location.

(A) The establishment operator shall submit a new notarized application and the required application fee to the division upon changing the location of the operator’s business.  Upon inspection of the new premises and approval by the division, a new license will be issued by the division for the new establishment. The establishment license for the old location shall be void at the time the operator’s business is moved to the new location, and shall be returned to the division immediately.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(A)

American allowed Cox to practice while his license was suspended.  Therefore, American violated 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(A).  Cox, as an individual tattooist and body piercer, is incapable of allowing others to practice at American.  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(C)


At the hearing, on direct examination, the Office’s investigator testified:
Q: How did you come across this ability to review the records?
A: It’s just part of the inspection process when we go into a facility.  We do check the records to make sure they’ve got the required information on them.  In this case each record – each tattooist kept his record in a separate file with his name on it.

Q: Were these files in a filing drawer?

A: I don’t recall.

Q: And you were shown these files for each individual practitioner?

A: Yes, sir.[
]
Based on the fact that the Office’s investigator viewed a file maintained on each current practitioner during his inspection, we do not find American in violation of 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(C).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(E)


American failed to display a current establishment license because it was outdated.  Therefore, American is in violation of this regulation.  However, the Office also claims that American is also in violation of this regulation for not displaying Cox’s license at the time it was suspended.  The fact is, Cox did not have a valid license to be displayed.  We have already found American in violation of another regulation for allowing Cox to practice as an unlicensed individual.  To now find that American is also in violation for not displaying a license that was suspended is excessive.  We do not find American in violation of 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(E) for not displaying Cox’s suspended license.  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(H)


American failed to maintain all equipment used to perform tattooing in sanitary conditions by allowing a used tattoo needle and used tube to lie in a work station sink without being encased.  Therefore, American is in violation of 20 CSR 2267-3.010(1)(H).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-3.010(2)(H)


American allowed a cigarette butt to remain in a work station sink.  The Office provided uncontroverted testimony from its investigator that this is an unsanitary condition.  Therefore, we find American is in violation of 20 CSR 2267-3.010(2)(H).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(A)


The items used for sterilizing the tattooing equipment – the autoclave and ultrasonic cleaning apparatus – were not set up for use at the time of the inspection.  Furthermore, used equipment was discovered in a work station sink.  We conclude from these facts that equipment requiring sterilization was not pressure-sterilized.  Furthermore, spore-test records were not available for review, so we conclude that such testing was not properly performed.  Therefore, we find American is in violation of 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(A).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(B)


There was no testimony or other evidence provided regarding the monitoring of sterilized equipment by heat-sensitive indicators.  Therefore, we find American is not in violation of 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(B).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(C)


American failed to produce records of spore-testing.  We infer from this fact that American failed to spore-test.  Therefore, we find American is in violation of 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(C).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(E)


American failed to produce spore-test records.  Therefore, we find American in violation of 20 CSR 2267-5.030(2)(E).  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.
Regulation 20 CSR 2267-1.030


American continued to display an outdated establishment license after moving to a new location.  According to this regulation, the old establishment license becomes void at the time the establishment moves to the new location.  Therefore, American is in violation of 20 CSR 2267-1.030.  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of this regulation.

We find American subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(6).  We do not find Cox subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(6).
Subdivision (5) – Professional Standards

In its complaint, the Office makes a blanket statement that:
Cox and American’s conduct, as stated above, exhibits incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and/or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties (sic) and provides cause to discipline their licenses pursuant to § 324.523(5) (sic), RSMo.[
]
The paragraphs of the complaint prior to this allegation are limited to the violations discussed above in subdivision (6) and do not allege as a cause for discipline Cox’s criminal guilty pleas.  Therefore, we limit our analysis of professional standards in subdivision (5) to those allegations discussed above in subdivision (6).  As we previously noted, Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline for violation of the regulations alleged in subdivision (6), so we limit the analysis of subdivision (5) to American’s actions.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  There was no intentional perversion of the truth, nor a disposition to defraud or deceive, nor was there a spreading of a falsehood or untruth in American’s violations of regulations.  We therefore find no fraud, dishonesty, or misrepresentation in American’s actions.  American did allow a tattooist to practice while his license was suspended.  This was both an intentional and a wrongful act.  We therefore find American committed misconduct.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  American’s violations were all cited on a single day’s investigation.  Without more information, we cannot determine whether these violations were limited to a single day or consist of a state of being that shows a continuous inability or unwillingness to function properly.  We therefore do not find American acted with incompetence.


In a statute setting forth causes for disciplining professional engineers and that is identical to § 335.066.2(5), the Court of Appeals has defined “gross negligence” as follows:

The Commission defined the phrase in the licensing context as “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.”  This definition, the Commission found, requires at least some inferred mental state, which inference may arise from the conduct of the licensee in light of all surrounding circumstances.  Appellants have posited a definition purportedly different that would define the phrase as “reckless conduct done with knowledge that there is a strong probability of harm, and indifference as to that likely harm.”  We are not persuaded that the two definitions are in fact different.  An act which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty would appear to be a reckless act or more seriously a willful and wanton abrogation of professional responsibility.6  The very nature of the obligations and responsibility of a professional engineer would appear to make evident to him the probability of harm from his conscious indifference to professional duty and conscious indifference includes indifference to the harm as well as to the duty.

Footnote 6: Sec. 562.016.4 RSMo 1986, defines “reckless” in the criminal context as when a person “disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”  We do not note any substantial difference between 
that definition and the Commission definition of gross negligence, except the latter is shorter.

There is an overlap between the required mental states for misconduct and for gross negligence to the extent that misconduct can be shown for the licensee’s “indifference to the natural consequences” of his or her conduct and that gross negligence requires the licensee’s conscious indifference to a professional duty or standard of care.


To prove gross negligence the Board must establish the professional duty or standard of care from which the licensee deviated.  Deviation from the standard of care is the essence of negligence.  The statutes and case law provide this Commission little guidance to distinguish negligence and gross negligence.  To an extent the standard in these cases must be one that 
shocks the conscience.  We do not find that American’s violations of the regulations outlined above shocks the conscience.  Accordingly, we do not find American committed gross negligence.


American is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(5).  Cox is not subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(5).
Subdivision (10) – Allowing an Ineligible Person to Practice

The Office argues that both Cox and American are subject to discipline for allowing Cox to practice while his license was suspended.  However, like the regulations set forth above, this disciplinary statute is for the operator of an establishment license.  Cox, in his capacity as an individual licensee, is not subject to discipline under this statute.  However, American did allow Cox to practice while his license was suspended.  Accordingly, we find American is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(10).  We do not find Cox subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(10).
Subdivision (12) – Failure to Display a Valid License

In its complaint, the Office argues that both Cox and American are subject to discipline for American’s failure to display Cox’s license.  However, the facts clearly indicate that Cox did not have a valid license to be displayed.  We have already found that allowing Cox to practice without a valid license is a cause for discipline.  We cannot also find that he had a valid license that American failed to display.  Again, this is excessive.  We do not find either American or Cox subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(12).
Summary


American is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(5), (6) and (10).  Cox is subject to discipline under § 324.523.1(1) and (2).

SO ORDERED on August 8, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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